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PM GATI SHAKTI-NATIONAL MASTER PLAN


366. SHRI RAHUL RAMESH SHEWALE:


 WILL THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

 मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री
 be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has integrated various infrastructures of the Animal Husbandry department with PM Gati Shakti-National Master Plan (NMP);

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the number and details of breed improvement institutions integrated with PM Gati-Shakti National Master Plan, State-wise particularly Maharashtra;

(d) the details of the other institutions which are under process for integration with PM Gati-Shakti NMP along with the time by when the final decision is likely to be taken in this regard;

(e) whether there is any plan to integrate all veterinary dispensaries, milk processing plants, chilling centres and infrastructure projects under various schemes with PM Gati-Shakti

NMP digital platform; and

(f) if so, the present status thereof and the time by which a final decision is likely to be taken in this regard?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a) and(b)Yes, Sir. The Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying, M/o Fisheries, Animal Husbandry & Dairying, Government of India, has integrated various infrastructures of the Department with PM Gati Shakti-National Master Plan (PM GSNMP). As on date, Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying has integrated its 12 breed improvement institutions (7 central Cattle Breeding Farms, 4 Central Herd Registration Scheme and Central Frozen Semen Production

& Training Institute), 8 Regional Fodder Stations, 6 Animal Quarantine & Certification Services, 4

Central Poultry Development Organizations, Delhi Milk Scheme, Central Sheep Breeding Farm, Central Poultry Performance Testing Centre and Chaudhary Charan Singh - National Institute of Animal Health(CCS-NIAH) under its management located at various locations of the country with PM Gati Shakti National Master Plan digital platform.


(c) The details of breed improvement institutions integrated with PM Gati Shakti NMP, State-wise is as given under;

S.No. State Name of Institute and Address

1. Uttar Pradesh Central Cattle Breeding Farm , Andeshnagar,

Lakhimpur Kheri, Uttar Pradesh- 261506

2. Tamil Nadu Central Cattle Breeding Farm, Alamadhi, Chennai –

600052, Tamil Nadu

3. Odisha Central Cattle Breeding Farm Chiplima, Basantpur

Sambalpur, Odisha - 768025

Central Cattle Breeding Farm, Sunabeda, Odisha

763002

4. Gujarat Central Cattle Breeding Farm Dhamrod, Surat,

Gujarat 394125

Central Herd Registration Scheme, Girdharnagar

Asrwa, Ahmedabad, Gujarat- 380004

5. Karnataka Central Cattle Breeding Farm, Hesserghatta,

Bengaluru, Karnataka - 560088

Central Frozen Semen Production & Training

Institute, Hesserghatta, Bengaluru, Karnataka -

560088

6. Rajasthan Central Cattle Breeding Farm, Suratgarh, Sri

Ganganagar, Rajasthan - 335804

Central Herd Registration Scheme, Shastri Nagar,

Ajmer, Rajasthan- 305001

7. Haryana Central Herd Registration Scheme, Rohtak,

Haryana - 124001

8. Andhra Pradesh Central Herd Registration Scheme, Santhapeta,

Ongole, Andhra Pradesh- 523001


(d) The details of the other Institutions of Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Government of India in various States which have been integrated with PM-GSNMP is given in

the Annexure.


(e) and (f) Yes Sir,this Department in consultation with various stakeholders is planning to integrate all the veterinary dispensaries, milk processing plants, chilling centres and infrastructure projects under various schemes of this department with PM Gati Shakthi NMP digital platform. At present Livestock census data has been integrated with PM- Gati Shakti NMP.


Annexure

Annexure referred in the answer of part (d) of LSQ 366 due for answer on 05.12.2023

S.

No.

State/UT Name of Institute and Address

1 Chandigarh Central Poultry Development Organization (NR) Chandigarh,

Industrial Area, Phase I, Chandigarh -160002

2 Delhi Animal Quarantine and Certification Service (AQCS), Delhi

Delhi Gurgaon Road, Kapashera (crossing), Delhi-110037

Delhi Milk Scheme (DMS)

West Patel Nagar, New Delhi-110008

3 Gujarat Regional Fodder Station, Dhamrod

Taluk: Mangrol, District Surat, Gujarat - 394125

4 Haryana Central Sheep Breeding Farm, Hisar

O/O the Director, Central Sheep Breeding Farm, Post Box No. 10,

Hisar (Haryana)

Central Poultry Performance Testing Centre, Gurugram

Address: Narsinghpur, Sector-35, Gurugram -122004, Haryana

Regional Fodder Station, Hisar

Post office : Textile Mills Hisar 125001 (Haryana)

5 Jammu and Kashmir Regional Fodder Station, Srinagar

Shuhama, Alusteng, Ganderbal,Srinagar-190006 (Jammu and

Kashmir)

6 Karnataka Regional Fodder Station, Hessaraghatta

Hessaraghatta Bangaluru, state Karnataka 560088

Animal Quarantine & Certification Services, Alpha 3A,

Kempegowda International Airport, Devanahalli, Bengaluru,

Karnataka-560300

Central Poultry Development Organization & Training Institute

CPDOTI, Hessaraghatta, Bangalore, Karnataka,560088

7 Maharashtra Animal Quarantine and Certification Service (AQCS), Mumbai

Station, Sector-11, Koper Khairane, New Mumbai-400709

Central Poultry Development Organization (WR) Mumbai

Aarey Milk Colony Goregaon East Mumbai- 400065 Maharashtra

8 Odisha Central Poultry Development Organization (ER), Cuttack

Central Poultry Development Organization (ER),Talagada,Naraj,

Cuttack- 754006  Odisha

9 Rajasthan Regional fodder station, Post- Bhagwansar, Tehsil- Suratgarh,

District-Sri Ganganagar (Rajasthan)- 335 804

10 Tamil Nadu Animal Quarantine & Certification Services (SR), No. 115

Velachery Main Road, Pallikaranai Chennai-600100. Tamil Nadu

Regional Fodder Station, Chennai,Alamadhi, Edapalayam-Post,

Via-Redhills, Chennai-600052

11 Telangana Regional Fodder Station Hyderabad, P.O.-Ravirala, Via

Ragannaguda, ‘X’ Road, District-Ranga Reddy , TS-501510

Animal Quarantine and Certification Service (AQCS),Hyderabad,

Mezzanine Floor, Block-A, Cargo Satellite Building, RGIA,

Shamshabad, Hyderabad-501128

12 Uttar Pradesh Chaudhary Charan Singh National Institute of Animal Health,

Baghpat-250 609, District-Baghpat, Uttar Pradesh

13 West Bengal Animal Quarantine and Certification Service, P.O+P.S

Narayanpur, Dist. North 24 Pargana, Kolkata West Bengal-700136

Regional fodder station, Kalyani, Post office – Netaji Subhash

Sanatorium, Dist - Nadia - 741251 West Bengal

***

